

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Res 1818-2009, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 1818

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget.

By Council Member Weprin

Whereas, On June 29, 2008, the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the Fiscal 2009 Expense Budget with various programs and initiatives (the "Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving the new Designation Method for the Provider's Choice Initiative; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for the Jobs to Build On Initiative; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2009 Budget by approving an Initiative Fund Transfer between the Space Costs for Senior Centers Initiative and the Food Cost for Senior Centers/Meals on Wheels Initiative within the budget for the Department for the Aging; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Designation Method for the Provider's Choice Initiative within the Administration for Children's Services to read as follows: "Funding will be provided directly to the agency. ACS shall report to the Council a list of Providers receiving funding pursuant to this Initiative no later than June 30, 2009."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the Jobs to Build On Initiative within the Department of Juvenile Justice to read as follows: "To recruit and transition low-skilled, long-term unemployed and under-employed individuals, prepare them for entry into union and non-union jobs, attain credentials enabling them to meet general employer standards, place participating participants in training with real job and career prospects at a living wage, and to study and research relevant data."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding are reflected in Chart 1, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving aging discretionary funding are reflected in Chart 2, attached hereto as Exhibit B; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding are reflected in Chart 3, attached hereto as Exhibit C; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural After School Adventure Initiative, as set forth in Chart 4, attached hereto as Exhibit D; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Adult Literacy Initiative, as set forth in Chart 5, attached hereto

as Exhibit E; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative, as set forth in Chart 6 attached hereto as Exhibit F; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the After-Three Corporation Initiative, as set forth in Chart 7, attached hereto as Exhibit G; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Shelter for At Risk/LGBT Initiative, as set forth in Chart 8, attached hereto as Exhibit H; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Children Under Five Initiative, as set forth in Chart 9, attached hereto as Exhibit I; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Dropout Prevention

and Intervention Initiative, as set forth in Chart 10, attached hereto as Exhibit J; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Young Women's Leadership Foundation Initiative, as set forth in Chart 11, attached hereto as Exhibit K; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Discharge Planning/In-Detention

Services Initiative, as set forth in Chart 12, attached hereto as Exhibit L; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Infant Mortality Initiative, as set forth in Chart 13 attached hereto as Exhibit M; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Alcoholism/Substance Abuse Initiative, as set forth in Chart 14, attached hereto as Exhibit N; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Food Pantries-HRA Initiative, as set forth in Chart 15, attached hereto as Exhibit O; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Mental Health Contracts Initiative, as set forth in Chart 16, attached hereto as Exhibit P; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Space Costs for Senior Center Initiative, as set forth in Chart 17, attached hereto as Exhibit Q; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Healthy Aging Initiative, as set forth in Chart 18, attached hereto as Exhibit R; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves an Initiative Fund Transfer between the Space Costs for Senior Centers Initiative and the Food Cost for Senior Centers/Meals on Wheels Initiative within the budget for the Department for the Aging, as set forth in Chart 19, attached hereto as Exhibit S.

File #: Res 1818-2009, Version: *

TE LS #7057

2-10-09